#### **ORDINANCE**

2020-12-10-0883

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH FACILITY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC. FOR LIGHTING RETROFITS AT APACHE CREEK LINEAR PARK FOR A TOTAL COST OF \$451,097.25; FUNDING IS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY'S ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio's Municipal Facility Retrofit Program has funded energy retrofits in 190 City facilities to date, and includes opportunities for energy efficient lighting retrofits; and

WHEREAS, current lighting technologies identified along the Apache Creek Linear Park between SW 19th Street and S. San Jacinto Street can be replaced with newer, more energy efficient LED technology that will reduce electricity consumption and cost, create a positive impact on the environment by reducing greenhouse gas emissions and increase output along Apache Creek, and increase light quality to help minimize crime and vandalism and provide safety for residents; and

**WHEREAS**, on August 12, 2020, the City of San Antonio's Office of Sustainability opened bidding for submissions by contractors on all labor, material and equipment to perform lighting retrofits at the Apache Creek Linear Park; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Advance LED Solution, LLC was deemed non-responsive for failure to meet the specification requirements contained in the bid document; and

WHEREAS, five bid responses were submitted and the lowest responsive bid, which met the specification requirements contained in the solicitation document was submitted by Facility Solutions Group, Inc. for a total base bid price of \$451,097.25, NOW THEREFORE:

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1**. The bid submitted by Facility Solutions Group, Inc. for a total cost of \$451,097.25, is accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation sheet is attached and incorporated for all purposes as **Exhibit I**.

**SECTION 2**. It has been found and declared that the bids submitted by Advance LED Solution, LLC, failed to meet the City's specifications and/or requirements for lighting retrofits at Apache Creek Linear Park.

**SECTION 3.** Funding in the amount of \$451,097.25 for this ordinance is available in Fund 29652000, Cost Center 8055030003 and General Ledger 5201040 as part of the Fiscal Year 2021 Adopted Budget approved by City Council.

**SECTION 4.** Payment in the amount up to \$451,097.25 is authorized to Facility Solutions Group, Inc. and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

DEF 12/10/2020 Item No. 10

**SECTION 5.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of December 2020.

M A Y O I

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



## City of San Antonio

# City Council

December 10, 2020

Item: 10

File Number: 20-6627

**Enactment Number:** 

2020-12-10-0883

Ordinance approving an agreement with Facility Solutions Group, Inc. for labor, material and equipment to perform lighting retrofits at Apache Creek Linear Park for a total cost of \$451,097.25. Funding for this contract is available through the Office of Sustainability's Energy Efficiency Fund. [David McCary, Assistant City Manager; Doug Melnick, Chief Sustainability Officer, Sustainability]

Councilmember Jada Andrews-Sullivan made a motion to approve. Councilmember Adriana Rocha Garcia seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

**Aye:** 11 Nirenberg, Treviño, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry

### **APPARENT LOW BIDDERS**

# **Apache Creek Linear Park Lighting Upgrades**

Bid Summary	1,
Engineers Estimate	\$658,260.00
Total Bids	5
AMLT \$	\$215,422.25
AMLT %	91.41%
Average Bid	\$523,192.82

	Bidder	BASE BID	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3
1	Advance LED Solution, LLC Submitted: 9/18/2020 12:51:41 PM	\$235,675.00	\$95,440.00	\$67,650.00	\$72,060.00
2	FSG Submitted: 9/18/2020 1:55:13 PM	\$451,097.25	\$223,075.01	\$112,705.82	\$117,015.86
3	LED Electric & Lighting Contractors Submitted: 9/18/2020 11:32:07 AM	\$626,800.00	\$421,900.00	\$223,400.00	\$251,800.00
4	ROAD SOLUTIONS, LLC Submitted: 9/17/2020 6:09:55 PM	\$628,186.86	\$239,702.88	\$172,054.71	\$191,294.89
5	Consolidated Installation Support, LLC Submitted: 9/18/2020 1:47:59 PM	\$674,205.00	\$288,225.00	\$187,740.00	\$212,441.25

Bids opened at: 9/18/2020 2:03:59 PM